Result Update

 \leftrightarrow

and SME book grew by 15% y-o-y and 23% y-o-y, respectively. Corporate book grew by 14% y-o-y. Total deposits ex. Citi portfolio grew by 10% y-o-y/7% q-o-q. CA balances grew by 15% y-o-y/ 16% while SA balances grew by 11% y-o-y/7% q-o-q. Term deposits grew by 8% y-o-y/4% q-o-q. CASA ratio (incl. Citi deposits) increased to 47.2% vs. 45.0% y-o-y

Key positives

- CASA growth picked up ex. Citi portfolio.
- Strong return ratios profile ex. Citi portfolio ROA ~1.8% and ROE ~ 18.4% in FY2023.
- Benign Credit cost

Key negatives

- Opex growth was higher due to higher retail business volumes, tech expenses, increments and integration cost.
- Retail term deposits growth (ex. Citi portfolio) was muted.

Management Commentary

- system growth in medium to long term.
- excess liquidity, c) Further repricing of floating book, d) Increasing disbursement yield on fixed book however sharp increase in cost of deposits in coming quarters could restrict improvement as system deposit growth is still lagging loan growth. Endeavor is to sustain the current NIMs trajectory.
- The bank maintained its stance of delivering cost-to-average asset ratio (at ~2%) over the medium term (ex Citi portfolio integration cost).

Our Call

Valuation – We maintain our Buy rating with an unchanged PT of Rs. 1,140: Axis Bank currently trades at 1.7x/1.5x its FY2024E/FY2025E core BV estimates. It is well positioned for closing the valuation gap with peers as it reports consistent steady performance on a sustained basis going ahead. We see a challenging FY2024 for most banks from an NIM contraction perspective but return ratios are likely to hold up well with negligible downside risks, although Axis Bank has additional levers to protect NIMs. With risks on asset quality on the lower side, we continue to forecast a benign credit cost in FY24. We also acknowledge that it would probably take a year to understand full benefits and challenges related to Citi business acquisition. Key monitorable from here on will be customer retention & employee attrition in Citi business going ahead however as the size of this transaction is relatively small compared to net worth which gives the additional comfort.

Key Risks

Economic slowdown due to which slower loan growth, higher-than-anticipated credit cost, slower growth in retail deposit franchise, lower-than-expected margins, and transition of Citi's portfolio not on expected lines

Val	uation	(Standalone)	

reconcion (orania aconc)			110 61	
Particulars	FY22	FY23	FY24E	FY25E
Net Interest Income	33,132	42,946	48,321	53,386
Net profit	13,026	9,580	23,788	26,164
EPS (Rs.)	42.4	31.0	77.3	85.0
P/E (x)	19.6	26.7	10.7	9.7
P/BV (x)	2.2	2.0	1.7	1.5
RoE	12.0	8.0	17.4	16.2
RoA	1.2	0.8	1.7	1.7

Source: Companu: Sharekhan estimates

3R MATRIX



Powered by the Sharekhan 3R Research Philosophy

narekhan

What has changed in 3R MATRIX

	Old		New
RS		\leftrightarrow	
RQ		\Leftrightarrow	
RV		\Leftrightarrow	

ESG I	NEW						
ESG R	27.33						
Medium Risk							
NEGL LOW MED HIGH SEV							
0-10	40+						
Source: Morningstar							

Company details

Market cap:	Rs. 2,71,114 cr
52-week high/low:	Rs. 970 / 618
NSE volume: (No of shares)	103.8 lakh
BSE code:	532215
NSE code:	AXISBANK
Free float: (No of shares)	273.9 cr

Shareholding (%)

Promoters	-
FII	49.1
DII	40.2
Others	10.8

Price chart



Price performance

(%)	1m	3m	6m	12 m			
Absolute	5.8	0.8	-3.7	15.0			
Relative to Sensex	0.3	1.3	-5.1	9.0			
Sharekhan Research, Bloomberg							

Rs cr

Axis Bank Ltd

Operationally below expectations but lower credit cost drove higher adjusted earnings

Banks	Sharekhan code: AXISBANK					
Reco/View: Buy ↔		CMP: Rs. 881		:1	Price Target: Rs. 1,140	
	$\mathbf{\Lambda}$	Upgrade	↔ Ma	aintain	\checkmark	Downgrade

Summaru

- Axis Bank reported a loss of Rs. 5,728 crore in Q4FY23 on the back of one-time non-recurring items aggregating to Rs. 12,490 crores comprising of (a) full amortization of Intangibles and Goodwill in relation to the purchase consideration paid for acquisition of Citibank India's Consumer Business; (b) amount charged towards policy harmonization on operating expenses and provisions for Citi business and (c) one-time stamp duty charges paid on the acquisition.
- Adjusted for non-recurring items, the bank reported PAT of Rs. 6,625 (up 61% y-o-y/ 13% q-o-q) mainly driven by lower credit cost (only ~15 bps annualized) which was higher than street expectations however on the operational front, bank reported lower than expected PPoP at Rs. 9,168 crore (up 42% y-o-y/ down 1% q-o-q).
- NIMs were broadly stable q-o-q at 4.22% versus expectations of higher margins trajectory along with higher opex growth (14% y-o-y/ 9% q-o-q) led to weaker performance on operational front than expectations. Overall YoY and QoQ numbers are not comparable due to inclusion of Citi business numbers w.e.f March 01, 2023.
- Ex. Citi portfolio, deposit growth (+7% q-o-q) sequentially has picked up driven by healthy CASA traction in line with loan growth (+7% q-o-q) which is a key positive. The bank is broadly delivering performance closer to its frontline peers. Strong retail deposits mobilisation remains the key monitorables going forward. We maintain our Buy rating on the stock with an unchanged PT of Rs. 1,140. Stock currently trades at 1.7x/1.5x/1.4x its FY2024E/FY2025E core BV estimates.

Axis Bank's numbers are not comparable on y-o-y and q-o-q basis due to inclusion of Citi bank business numbers for 1 month during the quarter. Numbers lagged expectations on operational front. Net interest income (NII) grew by ~33% y-o-y and ~2% q-o-q. NIMs were broadly stable q-o-q declined by 4 bps quarter to 4.22%. There was an adverse impact of 6 bps on NIMs due to higher average LCR maintained during the quarter (129% vs 116% q-o-q) and in the last quarter there was a[~] 5 bps positive impact on NIMs attributable towards one-time interest income recovery on restructured account. Core fee income grew by 24% y-o-y/14% q-o-q. Retail assets (excluding cards and payments) fee grew by 22% y-o-y/12% q-o-q. Retail cards and payments fee grew by 50% y-o-y/14% q-o-q. Corporate and commercial banking fees together grew by 12% y-o-y/13% q-o-q. The bank reported treasury profit of Rs. 83 crore during the quarter vs. Rs. 428 crore in the last quarter. Total operating expenses grew by "14% y-o-y/9% q-o-q. Opex to average assets stood at 2.4% vs 2.3% q-o-q. Ex integration cost of Citi portfolio, opex to Avg. Assets ratio was stable at 2.3% q-o-q. Operating profit (PPoP) grew by 42% y-o-y / down 1% q-o-q. Credit cost stood at 15 bps (annualised) vs. 72 bps q-o-q. Asset quality saw sharp improvement with both GNPA and NNPA ratios declining by 36 bps q-o-q and 8 bps q-o-q to 2.02% and 0.39%, respectively. PCR remained stable q-o-q at "81% Slippages were down by 11% q-o-q (1.9% annualised vs. 2.3% q-o-q). Recoveries and upgrades were also strong along with higher write offs during the quarter. Restructured book stood at 0.24% of advances vs. 0.33% q-o-q. BB+ and below-rated book reduced sequentially to 0.7% of advances vs. 0.9% q-o-q. Total provision buffers stood at 1.3% of advances. Ex. Citi portfolio, Advances grew by ~16% y-o-y and ~7% q-o-q. Retail loans

- The bank is confident of sustaining healthy asset growth however as macro environment continues to remain volatile, the franchise is cognizant of risk in the near term, Bank is confident of growing 400-600 bps higher than
 - Management guided that it has cushion for improvement in NIMs a) Improving asset mix, b) Normalisation of

Stock Update

Key result highlights

- Margin outlook: Net interest income (NII) grew by ~33% y-o-y and ~2% q-o-q. NIMs were broadly stable q-o-q declined by 4 bps quarter to 4.22%. There was an adverse impact of 6 bps on NIMs due to higher average LCR maintained during the quarter (129% vs 116% q-o-q) and in the last quarter there was a~ 5 bps positive impact on NIMs attributable towards one time interest income recovery on restructured account. Management guided that it has cushion for improvement in NIMs a) A better asset mix, b) Normalization of excess liquidity, c) Further repricing of floating book, d) Increasing disbursement yield on fixed book however sharp increase in cost of deposits in coming quarters could restrict improvement as system deposit growth is still lagging loan growth. Endeavor is to sustain the current NIMs trajectory.
- **Capitalizing on the benign credit cycle:** The bank continues to make significant investments in building digital and new-age tech capabilities. The bank has maintained its stance of higher costs-to-assets ratio of >2% in the near term, and it would moderate over the medium term. However, this will not affect the bank's profitability, as it intends to capitalize on the benign credit cycle rather than pass lower credit costs to the bottomline. We believe accelerated investments in building digital capabilities bode well for future growth and moderation of opex over the medium is positive. Additionally, opex growth was also lifted by higher retail business volumes, increments and integration cost due to the merger.
- Credit costs to remain benign: Credit cost stood at only 15 bps (annualised) during the quarter. With risks on asset quality on the lower side, the bank continues to forecast a benign credit cost in FY24. Total provision buffers stand at 1.3% of advances. Strong recoveries and upgrades have helped to keep credit cost lower in FY23. Overall asset quality continues to remain benign across the portfolio.
- Confident of sustaining growth however cognizant of risk given macro volatility: Ex. Citi portfolio, advances grew by ~16% y-o-y and ~7% q-o-q. Retail loans and SME book grew by 15% y-o-y and 23% y-o-y, respectively. In retail segment, home loans, LAP, personal loans, Credit cards and other loans grew by 5%/13%/18%/42% and 22% respectively on y-o-y basis. The corporate book grew by 14% y-o-y. 89% of the corporate book is now rated 'A and above' with 89% of incremental sanctions in FY2023 being to corporates rated A- and above. Bank is witnessing strong corporate loan demand driven by private capex from Iron and steel, CRE, Road and Infra projects, NBFC sector, etc. Average LCR during the quarter was ~129% vs ~116% q-o-q. The bank is confident of sustaining healthy asset growth however as macro environment continues to remain volatile, the franchise is cognizant of risk in the near term, the bank is confident of growing 400-600 bps higher than system growth in medium to long term.
- Mobilisation of low-cost granular liability is key for sustaining healthy advances growth: Ex. Citi portfolio, deposit growth (+7% q-o-q) sequentially has picked up driven by healthy CASA traction in line with loan growth (+7% q-o-q) which is a key positive. Total deposits ex-Citi portfolio grew by 10% y-o-y/7% q-o-q. CA balances grew by 15% y-o-y/ 16% while SA balances grew by 11% y-o-y/7% q-o-q. Term deposits grew by 8% y-o-y/4% q-o-q. CASA ratio (incl. Citi deposits) increased to 47.2% vs. 45.0% y-o-y. There has been visibility of improving quality in deposit franchise.
- Asset quality gets better: Asset quality has been continuously improving for the bank, with both GNPA and NNPA ratios falling by 36 bps q-o-q and 8 bps q-o-q to 2.02% and 0.39%, respectively. PCR stood at ~81% stable q-o-q. Gross slippages were reported at Rs. 3,375 crore vs. Rs. 3,807 crore q-o-q. Recoveries and upgrades stood at Rs. 2,699 crore vs. Rs. 2,088 crore q-o-q. Write-offs were at Rs. 2,429 crore vs. Rs.1,652 crore q-o-q. The restructured book stood at 0.24% of advances vs. 0.33% q-o-q. BB and below-rated book reduced sequentially to Rs. 5,522 crore vs. Rs. 7,076 crore q-o-q.
- **Looking for synergies:** Citi portfolio has been fully integrated with bank. The deal bolsters its market presence, especially in the growth of premium market share across wealth and cards business. Bank is working on the synergies, some of which are already yielding favorable outcomes. Employee integration has been done. Now the bank is engaging with Citi clients to offer greater proposition by cross selling its products.
- Other: The bank intends to open 500 branches in FY24.

Results (Standalone)	105/22	105/22	205/22		Rs cr
Particulars	4QFY23	4QFY22	3QFY23	Y-o-Y %	Q-o-Q %
Interest Inc.	23,970	17,776	22,226	35%	8%
Interest Expenses	12,228	8,957	10,767	37%	14%
Net Interest Income	11,742	8,819	11,459	33%	2%
NIM (%)	4.22	3.49	4.26	21%	-1%
Core Fee Income	4,676	3,758	4,101	24%	14%
Other Income	219	465	564	-53%	-61%
Net Income	16,637	13,042	16,125	28%	3%
Employee Expenses	2,164	1,887	2,281	15%	-5%
Other Opex	5,306	4,690	4,566	13%	16%
Total Opex	7,470	6,576	6,847	14%	9%
Cost to Income Ratio	44.9%	50.4%	42.5%		
Pre Provision Profits	9,168	6,466	9,277	42%	-1 %
Provisions & Contingencies – Total	306	987	1,438	-69%	-79%
Exceptional item	12,490	-	-	-	-
Profit Before Tax	-3,628	5,478	7,840	-166%	-146%
Тах	2,100	1,361	1,987	54%	6%
Effective Tax Rate	-58%	25%	25%		
Reported Profits	-5,729	4,118	5,853	NM	NM
Basic EPS (Rs)	-18.62	13.42	19.04	-239%	-198%
Diluted EPS (Rs)	-18.62	13.38	18.80	-239%	-199%
RoA (%)	-1.8	1.5	1.9		
Advenage	0.45.202	707047	7.02.075	100/	110/
Advances	8,45,303	7,07,947	7,62,075	19%	11%
Deposits	9,46,945	8,21,972	8,48,173	15%	12%
Gross NPA	18,604	21,822	19,961	-15%	-7%
Gross NPA Ratio (%)	2.02	2.82	2.38		
Net NPA	3,559	5,512	3,830	-35%	-7%
Net NPAs Ratio (%)	0.39	0.73	0.47		
PCR - Calculated	80.9%	74.7%	80.8%		

Source: Company; Sharekhan Research

Stock Update

Outlook and Valuation

Sector Outlook – Deposit mobilisation to remain in focus; banks with a superior liability franchise placed better

Overall system-level credit offtake grew by ~15.7% y-o-y in the fortnight ending April 7, 2023 while deposits rose by ~10.2% but still trails advances growth. In the past 2-3 years, loan growth has been driven by majorly retail loans and off lately, we have seen MSME & SME loan offtake picking up. Corporate loan growth has been sluggish. The RBI has taken a pause in rate hikes as of now. In this backdrop, we believe credit to large industries/corporates is expected to pick up gradually driven by capex-led demand. However, we should see some moderation in loan growth due to a higher base going forward partially offset by a pick-up in corporate loan growth, but loan growth is expected to remain healthy. Margins improvement is likely to end by Q1FY24. Margin pressure if any due to sharp repricing of deposits is expected to get offset by opex growth moderation. Asset quality is not a concern right now as corporate lending has been muted in the past few years. From the retail & MSME side, there could be some pressure due to an adverse macro situation, but nothing is significant. Asset quality outlook remains stable to positive for the sector in near to medium term. We believe there would be tactical market share gains for well-placed players. Banks with a robust capital base, strong retail deposit franchise and with high coverage & provision buffers are well placed to capture new credit growth cycle.

Company Outlook – Structural improvement visible in franchise

We believe the bank is looking for a sustainable growth path in terms of advances growth, led by retail, SME, and corporate segments in a granular manner along with a focus on mobilisation of low-cost granular liability and higher spending on tech. The key is the higher mobilisation of granular retail liability in the near to medium term to support sustainable growth. The bank's continuous efforts of growing asset franchise in a granular manner, focus on mobilisation of low-cost granular deposits, benign credit costs environment, and sustaining improved return ratios matrix bode well for good earnings compounding going ahead, which makes it an attractive franchise. We acknowledge that it would probably take a year to understand the full benefits and challenges related to Citi business acquisition.

Valuation – We maintain our Buy rating with an unchanged PT of Rs. 1,140

Axis Bank currently trades at 1.7x/1.5x its FY2024E/FY2025E core BV estimates. It is well positioned for closing the valuation gap with peers as it reports consistent steady performance on a sustained basis going ahead. We see a challenging FY2024 for most banks from an NIM contraction perspective but return ratios are likely to hold up well with negligible downside risks, although Axis Bank has additional levers to protect NIMs. With risks on asset quality on the lower side, we continue to forecast a benign credit cost in FY24. We also acknowledge that it would probably take a year to understand full benefits and challenges related to Citi business acquisition. Key monitorable from here on will be customer retention & employee attrition in Citi business going ahead however as the size of this transaction is relatively small compared to net worth which gives the additional comfort.

Dentionland	CMP (Rs MCAP P/E (x)		P/B	(x)	RoE (%)		RoA (%)			
Particulars	/ Share)	(Rs Cr)	FY24E	FY25E	FY24E	FY25E	FY24E	FY25E	FY24E	FY25E
Axis Bank	881	2,71,114	10.7	9.7	1.7	1.5	17.4	16.2	1.7	1.7
ICICI Bank	919	6,41,508	16.0	14.1	2.4	2.0	15.9	15.5	2.0	2.1

Peer valuation

Source: Company, Sharekhan estimates

Stock Update

About company

Axis Bank is the third-largest private sector bank in India. The bank offers the entire spectrum of financial services to customer segments, covering large and mid-corporates, MSME, agriculture, and retail businesses. The bank has 11 subsidiaries, which contribute and benefit from the bank's strong market position across categories. The bank had a network of 4,903 domestic branches as at March 2023. Capital adequacy ratio (CAR) stands at 17.64%.

Investment theme

Axis Bank is looking for sustainable growth path in terms of advances growth, led by retail, SME, and corporate segments in a granular manner along with focus on mobilisation of low-cost granular liability and higher spending on tech. New digital product initiatives, both in assets and liability segments, are growing well, as reflected in the strong acquisition growth. Balance sheet mix is also improving, which we believe is positive for its profitability and sustainable growth going forward. We believe the bank will have benign credit cost in near to medium term along high PCR and contingent buffers, which are likely to bode well for earnings compounding going ahead.

Key Risks

Economic slowdown due to which slower loan growth, higher-than-anticipated credit cost, slower growth in retail deposit franchise, lower-than-expected margins, and transition of Citi's portfolio not on expected lines.

Additional Data

Key management personnel					
Mr. Amitabh Chaudhary	MD and CEO				
Mr. Rajiv Anand	Executive Director				
Mr. Puneet Sharma	CFO and President				
Source: Company Website					

Top 10 shareholders

Sr. No.	Holder Name	Holding (%)
1	LIFE INSURANCE CORP OF INDIA	7.96
2	SBI FUNDS MANAGEMENT LTD.	4.68
3	ICICI PRUDENTIAL ASSET MANAGEMENT CO. LTD.	3.27
4	DODGE & COX	3.23
5	BLACKROCK INC.	3.20
6	VANGUARD GROUP INC.	2.89
7	REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE	2.29
8	FIL LTD.	2.14
9	HDFC AMC Ltd	2.13
10	BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON CORP	2.07

Source: Bloomberg

Sharekhan Limited, its analyst or dependant(s) of the analyst might be holding or having a position in the companies mentioned in the article.

Understanding the Sharekhan 3R Matrix

Right Sector	
Positive	Strong industry fundamentals (favorable demand-supply scenario, consistent industry growth), increasing investments, higher entry barrier, and favorable government policies
Neutral	Stagnancy in the industry growth due to macro factors and lower incremental investments by Government/private companies
Negative	Unable to recover from low in the stable economic environment, adverse government policies affecting the business fundamentals and global challenges (currency headwinds and unfavorable policies implemented by global industrial institutions) and any significant increase in commodity prices affecting profitability.
Right Quality	
Positive	Sector leader, Strong management bandwidth, Strong financial track-record, Healthy Balance sheet/cash flows, differentiated product/service portfolio and Good corporate governance.
Neutral	Macro slowdown affecting near term growth profile, Untoward events such as natural calamities resulting in near term uncertainty, Company specific events such as factory shutdown, lack of positive triggers/events in near term, raw material price movement turning unfavourable
Negative	Weakening growth trend led by led by external/internal factors, reshuffling of key management personal, questionable corporate governance, high commodity prices/weak realisation environment resulting in margin pressure and detoriating balance sheet
Right Valuation	
Positive	Strong earnings growth expectation and improving return ratios but valuations are trading at discount to industry leaders/historical average multiples, Expansion in valuation multiple due to expected outperformance amongst its peers and Industry up-cycle with conducive business environment.
Neutral	Trading at par to historical valuations and having limited scope of expansion in valuation multiples.
Negative	Trading at premium valuations but earnings outlook are weak; Emergence of roadblocks such as corporate governance issue, adverse government policies and bleak global macro environment etc warranting for lower than historical valuation multiple.

Source: Sharekhan Research

Sharekhan

by BNP PARIBAS

Know more about our products and services

For Private Circulation only

Disclaimer: This document has been prepared by Sharekhan Ltd. (SHAREKHAN) and is intended for use only by the person or entity to which it is addressed to. This Document may contain confidential and/or privileged material and is not for any type of circulation and any review, retransmission, or any other use is strictly prohibited. This Document is subject to changes without prior notice. This document does not constitute an offer to sell or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction. Though disseminated to all customers who are due to receive the same, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. SHAREKHAN will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.

The information contained herein is obtained from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable and SHAREKHAN has not independently verified the accuracy and completeness of the said data and hence it should not be relied upon as such. While we would endeavour to update the information herein on reasonable basis, SHAREKHAN, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees ("SHAREKHAN and affiliates") are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may prevent SHAREKHAN and affiliates from doing so. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. Recipients of this report should also be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved) and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors. We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views. Affiliates of Sharekhan may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions from the information presented in this report.

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject SHAREKHAN and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.

The analyst certifies that the analyst has not dealt or traded directly or indirectly in securities of the company and that all of the views expressed in this document accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities and do not necessarily reflect those of SHAREKHAN. The analyst and SHAREKHAN further certifies that neither he or his relatives or Sharekhan associates has any direct or indirect financial interest nor have actual or beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the securities of the company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report nor have any material conflict of interest nor has served as officer, director or employee or engaged in market making activity of the company and no part of the analyst has also not been a part of the team which has managed or co-managed the public offerings of the company and no part of the analyst's compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this document. Sharekhan Limited or its associates or analysts have not received any compensation for investment banking, merchant banking, brokerage services or any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or from third party in the past twelve months in connection with the research report.

Either, SHAREKHAN or its affiliates or its directors or employees / representatives / clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in transactions of purchase or sell of securities, from time to time or may be materially interested in any of the securities or related securities referred to in this report and they may have used the information set forth herein before publication. SHAREKHAN may from time to time solicit from, or perform investment banking, or other services for, any company mentioned herein. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall SHAREKHAN, any of its affiliates or any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind.

Compliance Officer: Ms. Binkle Oza; Tel: 022-61169602; email id: complianceofficer@sharekhan.com;

For any queries or grievances kindly email igc@sharekhan.com or contact: myaccount@sharekhan.com.

Registered Office: Sharekhan Limited, The Ruby, 18th Floor, 29 Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar (West), Mumbai – 400 028, Maharashtra, INDIA, Tel: 022 - 67502000/ Fax: 022 - 24327343. Sharekhan Ltd.: SEBI Regn. Nos.: BSE / NSE / MSEI (CASH / F&O/ CD) / MCX - Commodity: INZ000171337; DP: NSDL/CDSL-IN-DP-365-2018; PMS: INP000005786; Mutual Fund: ARN 20669; Research Analyst: INH000006183.

Disclaimer: Client should read the Risk Disclosure Document issued by SEBI & relevant exchanges and the T&C on www.sharekhan.com; Investment in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the related documents carefully before investing.